### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mirapoint Software, Inc.		08/30/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Critical Path, Inc.
Street Address:	42-47 Lower Mount Street
City:	Dublin 2
State/Country:	IRELAND
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3189110	MIRACARE
Registration Number:	2953712	RAZORGATE
Registration Number:	2564814	WEBMAIL DIRECT
Registration Number:	3612199	MIRAPOINT
Registration Number:	3411606	RAZORSAFE
Registration Number:	2512508	M
Registration Number:	2462316	MIRAPOINT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(202)955-3751 Fax Number: Phone: 202-955-8784

Email: dctmdocketing@raderfishman.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: John L. Beard; RADER, FISHMAN & GRAUER

1233 20TH ST NW STE 501 Address Line 1:

WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036-2399 Address Line 4:

REEL: 004630 FRAME: 0045

**TRADEMARK** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	67201	
DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE		
Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John L. Beard	
Signature:	/John L. Beard/	
Date:	09/26/2011	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Trademark Assignment from MSI to CP Inc 30 August 2011#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment from MSI to CP Inc 30 August 2011#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment from MSI to CP Inc 30 August 2011#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004630 FRAME: 0046

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (hereinafter referred to as "Assignment") is effective as of the <u>30</u> day of <u>August</u> 2011, by and between Mirapoint Software, Inc., having a place of business at 1215 Bordeaux Drive, Sunnyvale, California 94089, USA, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), Critical Path, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of California and having an address of 42-47 Lower Mount Street, Dublin 2 Ireland (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used, is using and is the owner of the trademarks and service marks set forth in Exhibit  $\Lambda$ , attached hereto, and all other rights appurtenant thereto, including, but not limited to, all common law rights, trade name rights and the right to recover for past infringement throughout the world (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor has acquired goodwill associated with and symbolized by said Trademarks and has not abandoned the same;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks throughout the world; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to assign to ASSIGNEE all rights, title and interest as ASSIGNOR may possess in and to the Trademarks worldwide.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all rights, title and interest as Assignor may possess in and to the Trademarks worldwide, together with the goodwill symbolized by said Trademark, concurrent with the transfer of certain tangible assets as indicia of said goodwill.

Executed at 4:40PM, this 30 day of AUG057, 2011.

Mirapoint Software, Inc.

By: ///

Printed Name

Title

Mg 71:70 ff02.08.puA

## Exhibit A

Trademarks

STATE OF	Virjain	)	
COUNTY OF	Conts.	)	SS.

On this 344 day of A 344 before me

Ail 44 A personally appeared

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

AIDAN KYLE WHITEHOUSE Notary Public Commonwealth of Virginia 320883 My Commission Expires Aug 31, 2014

Votary Public

(Notarial seal)

202366\_1

/2

PAGE.

7034330222

# Exhibit A

# Trademarks

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
MIRACARE	3189110	12/26/2006
	2953712	05/17/2005
RAZORGATE		
WEBMAIL DIRECT	2564814	04/23/2002
MIRAPOINT	3612199	02/10/2009
RAZORSAFE	3411606	04/15/2008
М	2512508	11/27/2001
MIRAPOINT	2462316	06/19/2001

2760.1

**RECORDED: 09/26/2011** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004630 FRAME: 0049